
 
Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Agenda 
 
Date: Monday 16th January 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35, a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
 
Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. However, as 
a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2011. 

 
5. Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees  (Pages 5 - 50) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the following meetings: 

 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
 
6 June 2011 
13 June 2011 
22 July 2011 
15 August 2011 
26 August 2011 
8 September 2011 
23 September 2011 
28 October 2011 
3 November 2011 
2 December 2011 
22 December 2011 
 
General Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
20 June 2011 
27 July 2011 
31 October 2011 
28 November 2011 
 

6. Byelaws Relating to Acupuncture, Tattooing, Semi-permanent Skin Colouring, 
Cosmetic Piercing and Electrolysis  (Pages 51 - 62) 

 
 To consider a report on draft byelaws relating to the regulation of acupuncture, 

tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis. 
 

7. Hackney Carriage Tariffs  (Pages 63 - 82) 
 
 To consider a report on the potential harmonisation of the hackney carriage ‘table of 

fares’ across the three hackney carriage zones within the Borough of Cheshire East. 
 

8. Private Hire Vehicle Conditions and Vehicle Test Guidelines  (Pages 83 - 98) 
 
 To consider a report on the consultation responses received in relation to the 

proposed amendment of condition 2.7 of the Private Hire Vehicle Conditions and the 
accompanying vehicle test guidelines. 
 

9. Hackney Carriage Vehicle Conditions  (Pages 99 - 136) 
 
 To consider a report on the consultation responses received in relation to a proposed 

set of hackney carriage vehicle conditions and vehicle test guidelines to apply in each 
of the three hackney carriage zones. 
 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Monday, 12th September, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
Councillor W S Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, D Bebbington, H Davenport, I Faseyi, L Gilbert, 
M Hardy, A Harewood, D Mahon, G Morris, M Parsons, M Sherratt and 
L Smetham 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs K Khan, Solicitor 
Mr D Hawkes, Team Leader Investigations 
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillor Rhoda Bailey 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2011 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

10 RE-ADOPTION OF SECTIONS 14 - 17 OF THE  LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 (AS AMENDED)  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding a proposal to re-adopt the 
provisions of sections 14 - 17 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended), which related to acupuncture, 
tattooing, semi-permanent skin-colouring, cosmetic piercing and 
electrolysis within the Borough of Cheshire East.  
 
Each of the three predecessor district Councils had made resolutions to 
adopt sections 14 – 17 of the 1982 Act.  Re-adoption of the legislation 
would consolidate the three previous resolutions into one resolution, 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



providing consistency and ensuring certainty in any enforcement action 
taken under the legislation. 
 
RESOLVED - That it be recommended to Council 
 
(a)  That sections 14 to 17 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) (‘the 1982 Act’) be adopted and 
shall apply to the Borough of Cheshire East with effect from 1 
December 2011; and that section 15 of the 1982 Act shall apply 
within the Borough of Cheshire East to all of the descriptions of 
persons within sub-section 15(1), i.e. persons carrying on the 
business of tattooing, of semi-permanent skin-colouring, of cosmetic 
piercing, or of electrolysis; and 

 
(b)  That the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, be 

authorised to publish notice of the above resolution in accordance 
with statutory requirements. 

 
11 RE-ADOPTION OF SCHEDULE 4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - STREET TRADING  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding a proposal to re-adopt the 
provisions of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (in relation to street trading) within the Borough of 
Cheshire East. 
 
Each of the three predecessor district Councils had made resolutions to 
adopt Schedule 4 of the 1982 Act.  Re-adoption of the legislation would 
consolidate the three previous resolutions into one resolution, providing 
clarity for the future and ensuring certainty in any enforcement action 
taken under the legislation. 
 
RESOLVED - That it be recommended to Council that Schedule 4 to the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) be 
adopted and shall apply to the Borough of Cheshire East with effect from 1 
December 2011. 
 

12 HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE CONDITIONS  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding proposed hackney carriage 
vehicle conditions and hackney carriage vehicle test guidelines for each of 
the three zones. 
 
Different hackney carriage vehicle conditions were in operation in each of 
the three hackney carriage zones.  On 7 March 2011, the Licensing 
Committee had resolved that officers be requested to produce a draft set 
of hackney carriage vehicle conditions to be applicable in each of the three 
zones and a draft set of vehicle test guidelines which reflected the 
requirements of the draft conditions. 
 

Page 2



RESOLVED 
 
(a)  That, subject to consultation, the draft hackney carriage vehicle 

conditions attached as Appendix D to the report be approved to apply 
in each of the three hackney carriage zones, subject to the inclusion 
of the following conditions: 

 

• 1.3 All vehicles presented for a new hackney carriage vehicle 
licence shall be purpose-built wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

• 1.4 The vehicle shall be a manufacturer’s right hand drive 
model with a minimum of four wheels and a minimum of four 
passenger seats and shall be finished in a production colour of 
the manufacturer for the model. 

• 2.5 The vehicle shall not be fitted with a tow bar. 
• 2.7 All glazing shall comply with the Road Vehicles 

(Construction and Use) Regulations 1986 (as amended). 
• 4.2 Vehicles which are over seven years old shall be tested 

every six months.  The age of the vehicle shall be calculated by 
reference to the date of first registration recorded in the Vehicle 
Registration Document (form V5) unless the vehicle was not 
new at the date of first registration in the UK. 

 
(b)  That, subject to consultation, the vehicle test guidelines in relation to 

hackney carriage vehicles attached as Appendix F to the report be 
approved, subject to ‘(could be carried in the boot area)’ being 
deleted from the guidelines in relation to fire extinguishers (point 56). 

 
(c)  That officers be authorised to carry out a consultation exercise in 

relation to the draft conditions and vehicle test guidelines. 
 
(d)  That, if no objections are received within the consultation period, or if 

any objections that are received are withdrawn, the conditions and 
vehicle test guidelines will come into operation in each of the three 
zones on the day after the last day of the consultation period; and 
that it be noted that if objections are received and not withdrawn, 
these will be reported to a future meeting of the Licensing Committee 
for consideration. 

 
13 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CONDITIONS  

 
The Committee considered a report regarding the existing private hire 
vehicle conditions, which had been approved on 13 March 2009 and had 
been in operation across the Borough of Cheshire East since 1 April 2009, 
apart from a subsequent minor amendment to condition 1.5.  The report 
also outlined options for the review of certain of the conditions, in response 
to representations which had been received from the trade. 

Page 3



RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the existing position with respect to tow bars within condition 2.5 

be maintained and that tow bars continue to be expressly prohibited, 
thereby preventing the use of trailers with private hire vehicles; 

 
(b) That there be no amendment to condition 4.2, and that vehicles over 

seven years old continue to be tested every six months; 
 
(c)  That, subject to consultation, condition 2.7 of the private hire vehicle 

conditions be deleted and replaced with: ‘All glazing shall comply with 
the Road Vehicles (Construction and Use) Regulations 1986 (as 
amended).’ 

 
(d)  That, subject to consultation, the vehicle test guidelines in relation to 

private hire vehicles attached as Appendix C to the report be 
approved. 

 
(e)  That officers be authorised to carry out a consultation exercise in 

relation to the proposed amendment to the conditions and in relation 
to the accompanying vehicle test guidelines. 

 
(f)  That, if no objections are received within the consultation period, or if 

any objections that are received are withdrawn, the amended 
condition and vehicle test guidelines will come into operation 
throughout the Borough on the day after the last day of the 
consultation period; and that it be noted that if objections are 
received and not withdrawn, these will be reported to a future 
meeting of the Licensing Committee for consideration. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Monday, 6th June, 2011 at The Tatton Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew and W S Davies 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor D Mahon 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Cadman (Licensing Officer) and Mrs K Khan (Licensing Solicitor) 

 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

3 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF 
[...]
ation 

of acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing 
and electrolysis and asks the Licensing Committee to make recommendations 
to Council in relation to a set of draft byelaws. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is requested: 

 
2.1.1 Subject to consultation, to authorise the Borough Solicitor, or an officer acting 

on her behalf, to submit the draft byelaws attached as an appendix to this 
report, to the Department of Health for provisional approval; and 
 

2.1.2 Subject to provisional approval being received from the Department of Health, 
to recommend the following resolutions to Council: 

 
(a) that the byelaws relating to the regulation of acupuncture, tattooing, semi-

permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis attached as an 
appendix to this report be approved and authorisation be provided for the 
affixing of the common seal of the Council to the byelaws; and 
 

(b) that the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, be authorised to carry 
out the relevant statutory procedures in relation to the making of the byelaws 
and to apply to the Secretary of State for confirmation of the byelaws. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 At the meeting of Council on 13th October 2011 Council resolved that sections 

14 to 17 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the 
1982 Act’) be adopted and shall apply to the Borough of Cheshire East with 
effect from 1 December 2011. 

 
3.2 Section 14(7) of the 1982 Act provides the power to make byelaws relating to 

acupuncture. Section 15(7) of the 1982 Act provides the power to make 

Agenda Item 6Page 51



byelaws relating to tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing 
and electrolysis. 
 

3.3 Paragraph 4.4.10 of Chapter 4 of the Council’s Constitution provides that the 
functions of “making, amending, revoking, re-enacting, adopting or enforcing 
byelaws…” are functions of the Full Council. 
[...]
ernment (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by the Local Government Act 2003) 
contains provisions in relation to the regulation of acupuncture, tattooing, semi-
permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis.  

 
10.2  Members will also be aware that on 13th October 2011 Council resolved to 

readopt sections 14 to 17 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 (‘the 1982 Act’) so that the provisions apply to the Borough of 
Cheshire East with effect from 1 December 2011. 

 
10.3 Section 14(7) of the 1982 Act provides the power to make byelaws relating to 

acupuncture. Section 15(7) of the 1982 Act provides the power to make 
byelaws relating to tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing 
and electrolysis. At the present time the following byelaws are in force within 
the Borough as a result of original adoptions made by the predecessor district 
councils: 

Page 53



 
(a) Byelaws for acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, 

cosmetic piercing and electrolysis made by Crewe and Nantwich Borough 
Council on 29th January 2007 and confirmed by the Secretary of State for 
Heath on 16th August 2007;  

(b) Byelaws relating to ear-piercing and electrolysis made by Congleton 
Borough Council on 7th August 1986 and confirmed by the Secretary of 
State for Social Services on 7th November 1986; 

(c) Byelaws relating to tattooing made by Congleton Borough Council on  
7th August 1986 and confirmed by the Secretary of State for Social Services 
on 7th November 1986; 

(d) Byelaws relating to acupuncture made by Congleton Borough Council on  
7th August 1986 and confirmed by the Secretary of State for Social Services 
on 7th November 1986. 
  

10.4 It is proposed that a set of byelaws in relation to acupuncture, tattooing, semi-
permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis be made in 
relation to the Borough of Cheshire East as a whole. As referred to above, such 
byelaws are currently in force in the Crewe and Congleton areas of the 
Borough. However, there are currently no byelaws in force in the Macclesfield 
area dealing with the regulation of such activities.  

 
10.5 It is suggested that the adoption of the set of draft byelaws attached within the 

appendix would be beneficial in ensuring a consistent approach to regulation 
across the Borough and will assist in reducing the risk of blood borne disease 
transmission. The draft byelaws are based on the model byelaws relating to the 
regulation of acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic 
piercing and electrolysis produced by the Department of Health in February 
2007 and, if made, would repeal the existing byelaws referred to in paragraph 
10.3 above. 

 
10.6 For the reasons set out above it is proposed that consultation on the proposed 

byelaws is carried out by way of publication of the proposals on the Council’s 
website and direct correspondence with individuals and businesses currently 
registered with the Council. In the event that no substantive responses are 
received it is proposed that the Borough Solicitor be authorised to submit the 
draft byelaws to the Secretary of State for provisional approval. If substantive 
consultation responses are received these would be reported to a future 
meeting of the Licensing Committee for consideration. The Committee is further 
requested to recommend to Council that, if provisional approval is received, the 
byelaws be made and authorisation given for an application for confirmation by 
the Secretary of State.  

 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

Byelaws for acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic 
piercing and electrolysis made by Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council on 
29th January 2007 and confirmed by the Secretary of State for Heath on 16th 
August 2007. 

 

Page 54



Byelaws relating to ear-piercing and electrolysis made by Congleton Borough 
Council on 7th August 1986 and confirme
[...]
paragraph 10.11 of the report in relation to 

the potential harmonisation of the hackney carriage ‘table of fares’ across 
each of the three zones within the Borough of Cheshire East;  

 
2.1.2 subject to consultation, to determine whether to approve a variation to the 

‘table of fares’ in one, two or all of the hackney carriage zones and, if any 
such variation is proposed, to determine the level of that variation(s);  
 

2.1.3 if a proposed variation or variations are approved pursuant to 2.1.2 above, to 
authorise the Borough Solicitor, or office acting on her behalf, to publish the 
relevant notice(s) of variation, making provision for any objections to be 
submitted within the statutory consultation period of fourteen days; and 
 

2.1.4 if no objections are received within the statutory consultation period in 
response to any notice of variation published in accordance with 2.1.3 above 
(or if any such objections which are received are withdrawn), the relevant 
table(s) of fares will come into operation in the relevant zone or zones on the 
date of the expiration of the consultation period (or, if later, on the date that 
the last objection, if any, is withdrawn). If objections are received and not 
withdrawn they would be reported to a subsequent meeting of the Licensing 
Committee for consideration. 

  
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 8th June 2011, the Licensing Committee requested that the 

Head of Safer Stringer Communities submit a report in relation to the potential 
of the harmonisation of tariffs. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 63



4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including – Carbon reduction; Health 
 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and Business 

Services) 
 
7.1 There would be a cost implication associated with the publication of statutory 

notices in relation to a variation of the ‘table of fares’. The publicit
[...]
NDIX E – Extract from appendix to Licensing Committee report (7th March 2011) 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 

 
 Name: Dustin Hawkes 

 Designation: Team Leader Investigations 
            Tel No: (01270) 686303 
             E-mail: dustin.hawkes@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

  

Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Date of Meeting: 16 January 2012 
Report of:  Head of Community Services 
Subject/Title:   Private Hire Vehicle Conditions and Vehicle Test 

Guidelines 
                                                                      
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides background in relation to a consultation exercise on 

private hire vehicle conditions and vehicle test guidelines together with the 
consultation responses received by the Council. 

 
2.0 Decision requested 
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is requested:  

 
2.1.1 to consider consultation responses received in relation to the proposed 

amendment of condition 2.7 of the Private Hire Vehicle Conditions and the 
accompanying vehicle test guidelines; and 

 
2.1.2 to determine whether to approve, with or without amendment:  
 (a) the deletion of the existing condition 2.7 of the private hire vehicle 

conditions and its  replacement with: “All glazing shall comply with the Road 
Vehicles (Construction and Use) Regulation 1986 (as amended)” and 

 
 (b) the Private Hire Vehicle test guidelines. 
  
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 12th September 2011 the Licensing Committee resolved 

that, subject to consultation, condition 2.7 of the private hire vehicle conditions 
be deleted and replaced with
[...]
bring this in 
line with the proposed Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Test Guidelines, i.e. 
 
16. Condition of spare tyre: Must have 
more than 2mm over total width of tyre; 
 
Space saver tyres: Slim/space saver type 
must be to manufacturer specification; 
 
Tyre inflation devices: Spare tyre may be 
replaced by an approved specified 
inflation system. 
 

Section A – 
19 
 

It may be worth further clarification that 
tools such as the jack and wheel brace 
would not be required for vehicles not fitted 
with a spare wheel. 

Accepted. 

 
 

Page 86



Section A – 
25 

This may need further clarification about 
whether all ‘welding repairs’ are 
prohibited.(i.e. clarification to state that 
only ‘patch’ type welding repairs for 
example for corrosion damage would not 
be acceptable, as otherwise some body 
work repairs carried out by specialist 
accident repair centres which may include 
the welding in of complete new panels 
(floors, cills, quarter panels etc) to the 
manufacturer’s specification would be 
prevented). 

Accepted. Recommended that the test 
guidelines be amended to state that 
‘patch’ repairs and unacceptable but 
welding repairs of whole new panels to 
manufacturer’s specification are 
acceptable. 

Section B – 2 Submitted that would be more appropriate 
for the Licensing Section to check the LPG 
certificate when the licence application is 
submitted. 

Accepted. Recommended that this 
requirement be removed from the test 
guidelines and added to the application 
procedure. 

Section A – 
16 & 43 

Wheels and tyres 
UK legal requirement is 1.6 mm over 75% 
of the tyre breadth in a continuous band 
over the whole of the circumference. 
 
Advocating a 2 mm over the total width of 
the tyre on the full circumference creates 
ambiguity when police/insurance 
companies or legal advisors are dealing 
with accidents etc as well as increasing the 
costs of operating a taxi. 
 

 

 
 
 
Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report
[...]
rst 
licensed. Query relating to recording of 
seating configuration. 

Officers will address this issue directly 
and consider the form used for recording 
test results. 

Page 103



 

Section A – 16 
 

We assume that the absence of a spare 
wheel would be acceptable as per the 
Hackney Carriage guidelines and therefore 
the text from those would need copying 
over into this section. 

Yes – it is recommended that an 
amendment is made to bring this in line 
with the proposed Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Test Guidelines, i.e. 
 
16. Condition of spare tyre: Must have 
more than 2mm over total width of tyre; 
 
Space saver tyres: Slim/space saver type 
must be to manufacturer specification; 
 
Tyre inflation devices: Spare tyre may be 
replaced by an approved specified 
inflation system. 
 

Section A – 19 
 

It may be worth further clarification that 
tools such as the jack and wheel brace 
would not be required for vehicles not fitted 
with a spare wheel. 

Accepted. 

Section A – 25 This may need further clarification about 
whether all ‘welding repairs’ are 
prohibited.(i.e. clarification to state that 
only ‘patch’ type welding repairs for 
example for corrosion damage would not 
be acceptable, as otherwise some body 
work repairs carried out by specialist 
accident repair centres which may include 
the welding in of complete new panels 
(floors, cills, quarter panels etc) to the 
manufacturer’s specification would be 
prevented). 

Accepted. Recommended that the test 
guidelines be amended to state that 
‘patch’ repairs and unacceptable but 
welding repairs of whole new panels to 
manufacturer’s specification are 
acceptable. 

Section B – 2 Submitted that would be more appropriate 
for the Licensing Section to check the LPG 
certificate when the licence application is 
submitted. 

Accepted. Recommended that this 
requirement be removed from the test 
guidelines and added to the application 
procedure. 

Section A – 17 Condition of spare tyre  
Standard MOT’

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Monday, 16th January, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
Councillor W S Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda  Bailey, D Bebbington, H Davenport, I Faseyi, 
M Hardy, A Harewood, D Mahon and M Parsons 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr T Coppenhall, Commercial Team Leader 
Mr D Hawkes, Team Leader Investigations 
Mrs K Khan, Solicitor 
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors L Gilbert, L Smetham and G Wait 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules 11 and 35, Mr Gillick, Mr Clowes and 
Mr Stennett addressed the Committee in relation to Item 9: Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle Conditions. 
 
Note: With the agreement of the Chairman, Mr Gillick, Mr Clowes and Mr 
Stennett spoke prior to the Committee’s consideration of the relevant item 
of business. 
 

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 
2011 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 6 June 2011, 13 June 2011, 22 July 2011, 15 August 
2011, 26 August 2011, 8 September 2011, 23 September 2011, 28 
October 2011, 3 November 2011, 2 December 2011 and 22 December 



2011 and the General Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 20 
June 2011, 27 July 2011, 31 October 2011 and 28 November 2011 be 
received. 
 

18 BYELAWS RELATING TO ACUPUNCTURE, TATTOOING, SEMI-
PERMANENT SKIN COLOURING, COSMETIC PIERCING AND 
ELECTROLYSIS  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding proposed draft byelaws 
relating to the regulation of acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin 
colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis. 
 
Byelaws dealing with the regulation of such activities were in force in the 
Crewe and Congleton areas of the Borough as a result of original 
adoptions made by the predecessor district councils.  There were no 
byelaws in force in the Macclesfield area.  The adoption of a set of 
byelaws in relation to the Borough of Cheshire East as a whole would 
ensure a consistent approach to regulation across the Borough and would 
assist in reducing the risk of blood borne disease transmission. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That, subject to consultation, the Borough Solicitor, or an officer 

acting on her behalf, be authorised to submit the draft byelaws 
attached as an appendix to the report to the Department of Health for 
provisional approval; and 

 
(b) That, subject to provisional approval being received from the 

Department of Health, the following resolutions be recommended to 
Council: 

 
1. That the byelaws relating to the regulation of acupuncture, 

tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing and 
electrolysis attached as an appendix to the report be approved 
and authorisation be provided for the affixing of the common 
seal of the Council to the byelaws; and 

 
2. That the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, be 

authorised to carry out the relevant statutory procedures in 
relation to the making of the byelaws and to apply to the 
Secretary of State for confirmation of the byelaws. 

 
19 HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFFS  

 
The Committee considered a report regarding the potential harmonisation 
of the ‘table of fares’ across the three hackney carriage zones within the 
Borough. 



RESOLVED 
 
(a) That, subject to consultation, the existing tariffs in the Congleton and 

Macclesfield hackney carriage zones be harmonised with those of 
the Crewe and Nantwich zone. 

 
(b) That the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, be 

authorised to publish the relevant notices of variation, making 
provision for any objections to be submitted within the statutory 
consultation period of fourteen days; and 

 
(c) That, if no objections are received within the statutory consultation 

period in response to the notices of variation published in accordance 
with (b) above (or if any such objections which are received are 
withdrawn), the relevant tables of fares will come into operation in the 
relevant zones on the date of the expiration of the consultation period 
(or, if later, on the date that the last objection, if any, is withdrawn). If 
objections are received and not withdrawn they will be reported to a 
subsequent meeting of the Licensing Committee for consideration. 

 
20 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CONDITIONS AND VEHICLE TEST 

GUIDELINES  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding consultation responses 
received in relation to the proposed amendment of condition 2.7 of the 
Private Hire Vehicle Conditions and the accompanying vehicle test 
guidelines. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the existing condition 2.7 of the private hire vehicle conditions 

be deleted and replaced with: “All glazing shall comply with the Road 
Vehicles (Construction and Use) Regulation 1986 (as amended)” 

 
(b) That the draft Private Hire Vehicle test guidelines be approved, 

subject to the following amendments: 
 

• That Point 16 be amended to read as follows: 
 

Condition of spare tyre: Must meet the MOT requirements. 
 
Space saver tyres: Slim/space saver type must be to 
manufacturer specification; 
 
Tyre inflation devices: Spare tyre may be replaced by an 
approved specified inflation system. 

 
• That Point 19 be amended to clarify that tools such as the jack 

and wheel brace would not be required for vehicles not fitted 
with a spare wheel. 



 
• That Point 25 be amended to clarify that ‘patch’ repairs are 

unacceptable but welding repairs of whole new panels to 
manufacturer’s specification are acceptable. 

 
• That Point 43 be amended to state that tyre tread must comply 

with MOT requirements. 
 
• That the requirement in Point B2 to produce an LPG certificate 

be removed from the test guidelines and added to the 
application procedure. 

 
21 HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE CONDITIONS  

 
The Committee considered a report regarding consultation responses 
received in relation to a proposed set of hackney carriage vehicle 
conditions and vehicle test guidelines to apply in each of the three 
hackney carriage zones. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the draft hackney carriage vehicle conditions attached as 

Appendix A to the report be approved, subject to the following 
amendment: 

 
• That Condition 1.3 be deleted and replaced with the existing 

equivalent condition in each hackney carriage zone. 
 
(b) That further consultation be undertaken in relation to the proposed 

requirement for all vehicles presented for a new hackney carriage 
vehicle licence to be purpose-built wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

 
(c) That the draft hackney carriage vehicle test guidelines be approved, 

subject to the following amendments: 
 

• That Point 17 be amended to read as follows: 
 
Condition of spare tyre: Must meet the MOT requirements. 
 
Space saver tyres: Slim/space saver type must be to 
manufacturer specification; 
 
Tyre inflation devices: Spare tyre may be replaced by an 
approved specified inflation system. 
 

• That Point 20 be amended to clarify that tools such as the jack 
and wheel brace would not be required for vehicles not fitted 
with a spare wheel. 

 



• That Point 26 be amended to clarify that ‘patch’ repairs are 
unacceptable but welding repairs of whole new panels to 
manufacturer’s specification are acceptable. 

 
• That Point 44 be amended to state that tyre tread must comply 

with MOT requirements. 
 

• That the requirement in Point B2 to produce an LPG certificate 
be removed from the test guidelines and added to the 
application procedure. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.35 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


